




contract amounts due for any work in accordance with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County 
from any and all claims or liabilities on account of work performed under this Contract or any amendments thereof 
related to those amounts. In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, Contractor shall and does hereby 
guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defects for a period of one year from and after the 
recordation of the Notice of Completion by the County, and Contractor shall repair or replace any or all work and 
material, together with any other portions of the work which may be displaced in so doing, that in the opinion of 
the Engineer, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee without expense whatsoever to the 
County. 

5. PAYMENT

As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision. overhead, materials, and equipment and for doing all the 
work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as 
provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the Contractor for satisfactory completion of 
all requirements of the Contractor under this Agreement is and shall be $5,053,544.00, to be paid as provided in 
the Contract Documents.

The Engineer is authorized to order, as change order work. the performance of supplemental work itemized in the 
attached Estimate of Job Costs, totaling $401,285.00 to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. In no 
event shall the County be liable for the cost of any supplemental work unless approved in advance and in writing 
by the Engineer. 

The Engineer is authorized to order, as change order work, changes and additions to the work being performed 
under this contract in an amount not to exceed $285,241.45 (Contingency) in accordance with California Public 
Contract Code Sections 20142 and 20395, as applicable, to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. 

6. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Contractor covenants that Contractor presently has no employment or interest and shall not acquire any
employment or interest, direct or indirect, including any interest in any business, property, or source of income,
which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required to be performed under
this Agreement. Contractor further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement. no person having any
such interest shall be employed by Contractor. Contractor must promptly disclose to County, in writing, any 
potential conflict of interest. County retains the right to waive a conflict of interest disclosed by Contractor if 
County determines it to be immaterial, and such waiver is only effective if provided by County to Contractor in 
writing.

7. NO PUBLICITY OR ENDORSEMENT
Contractor shall not use County's name or logo or any variation of such name or logo in any publicity, advertising
or promotional materials. Contractor shall not use County's name or logo in any manner that would give the 
appearance that the County is endorsing Contractor. Contractor shall not in any way contract on behalf of or in 
the name of County. Contractor shall not release any informational pamphlets, notices, press releases, research
reports, or similar public notices concerning the County or its projects, without obtaining the prior written approval
of County_

8. COUNTY PROPERTY AND INFORMATION
All of County's property, documents, and information provided for Contractor's use in connection with the services
shall remain County's property, and Contractor shall return any such items whenever requested by County and
whenever required according to the Termination section of this Agreement. Contractor may use such items only in
connection with providing the services. Contractor shall not disseminate any County property, documents, or
information without County's prior written consent.

9. RECORDS, AUDIT, AND REVIEW

Contractor shall keep such business records pursuant to this Agreement as would be kept by a reasonably
prudent practitioner of Contractor's profession and shall maintain such records for at least four (4) years following
the termination of this Agreement. All accounting records shall be kept in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles. County shall have the right to audit and review all such documents and records at any time
during Contractor's regular business hours or upon reasonable notice. In addition, if this Agreement exceeds ten
thousand dollars ($10,000.00), Contractor shall be subject to the examination and audit of the California State
Auditor, at the request of the County or as part of any audit of the County, for a period of three (3) years after final
payment under the Agreement (Cal. Govt. Code Section 8546.7). Contractor shall participate in any audits and
reviews, whether by County or the State, at no charge to County.

If federal, state, or County audit exceptions are made relating to this Agreement, Contractor shall reimburse all 

County Project No. 820764 20 April 2020 CONTRil.CT - Page 3 of 13 
















